S-18

Edgar Filing: PENN NATIONAL GAMING INC - Form 424B2

23

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2000

   PRO FORMA
   FOR
   MISSISSIPPI
   PROPERTIES
   PENN   MISSISSIPPI   CRC   PRO FORMA   AND CRC
   NATIONAL   PROPERTIES   ACQUISITION   ADJUSTMENTS   ACQUISITION
   (1)   (2)   (3)   (4)   (5)
   --------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

Revenues
  Gaming.....  $ 99,895   $ 84,840   $ 67,751   $   --   $252,486
  Racing.....   87,913   --   --   --   87,913
  Management servicing fees.....   --   --   10,177   --   10,177
  Other.....   12,209   12,362   1,577   --   26,148
   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------
Total revenues.....   200,017   97,202   79,505   --   376,724
   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------
Operating expenses
  Gaming.....   59,050   47,516   31,603   --   138,169
  Racing.....   59,065   --   --   --   59,065
  Other operating expenses.....   11,980   9,078   908   (269)(c)   21,697
  General and administrative.....   29,316   17,987   25,315   (2,170)(d)   70,448
  Depreciation and amortization.....   8,457   5,070   3,833   11,196 (a)   28,556
   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------
Total operating expenses.....   167,868   79,651   61,659   8,757   317,935
   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------
Income from operations.....   32,149   17,551   17,846   (8,757)   58,789
Interest income.....   1,334   3   1,237   --   2,574
Interest expense.....   (11,004)   (93)   (5,486)   (16,736)(b)   (33,319)
Earnings income from joint venture.....   2,244   --   --   --   2,244
Other income (expense), net.....   1   (301)   (364)   --   (664)
   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------
Income before income taxes, minority
  interest and extraordinary item.....   24,724   17,160   13,233   (25,493)   29,624
Income tax expense.....   8,876   3,946   5,466   (7,860)(e)   10,428
   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------
Income before minority interest and
  extraordinary item.....   15,848   13,214   7,767   (17,633)   19,196
Minority interest.....   --   --   (2,346)   2,346 (f)   --
   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------
Income before extraordinary item.....   15,848   13,214   5,421   (15,287)   19,196

Extraordinary item.....   (6,583)   --   --   6,583 (g)   --
   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------

Net income.....  $  9,265   $ 13,214   $  5,421   $ (8,704)   $ 19,196
   ========   ========   ========   ========   ========
Diluted earnings per share
  Income before extraordinary item.....  $   1.03   $   1.25
   ========   ========
  Net income.....  $   0.60   $   1.25
   ========   ========

EBITDA.....  $ 42,850   $ 89,589
   ========   ========

Edgar Filing: PENN NATIONAL GAMING INC - Form 424B2

24

   S-19

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2001

   PRO
   FORMA
   FOR
   PENN   CRC   PRO FORMA   CRC
   NATIONAL   ACQUISITION   ADJUSTMENTS   ACQUISITION
   (1)   (3)   (4)   (5)
   --------   -----------   -----------   -----------
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

Revenues
  Gaming.....  $267,264   $31,480   $   --   $298,744
  Racing.....   85,508   --   --   85,508
  Management servicing fees.....   5,480   4,494   --   9,974
  Other.....   25,173   --   --   25,173
   --------   -------   -------   --------
Total revenues.....   383,425   35,974   419,399
   --------   -------   -------   --------
Operating expenses
  Gaming.....   146,940   12,401   --   159,341
  Racing.....   59,511   --   --   59,511
  Other operating expenses.....   25,847   13,429   --   39,276
  General and administrative.....   68,515   --   (2,102)(d)   66,413
  Depreciation and amortization.....   25,079   1,756   1,721 (a)   28,556
   --------   -------   -------   --------
Total operating expenses.....   325,892   27,586   (381)   353,097
   --------   -------   -------   --------

Income from operations.....   57,533   8,388   381   66,302
   -------   -------   ------   --------
Interest income.....   2,654   447   --   3,101
Interest expense.....  (32,461)   (2,138)   1,280 (b)  (33,319)
Earnings from joint venture.....   2,020   --   --   2,020
Other (expense), net.....   (729)   (565)   --   (1,294)
   -------   -------   ------   --------
Income before income taxes, minority interest and
  extraordinary item.....   29,017   6,132   1,661   36,810
Income tax expense.....   10,204   2,611   143 (e)   12,958
   -------   -------   ------   --------
Income before minority interest and extraordinary
  item.....   18,813   3,521   1,518   23,852
Minority interest.....   --   (1,323)(f)   1,323 (f)   --
   -------   -------   ------   --------
Income before extraordinary item.....   18,813   2,198   2,841   23,852
   -------   -------   ------   --------
  Extraordinary item.....   --   --   --   --
Net income.....  $18,813   $ 2,198   $2,841   $ 23,852
   =======   =======   ======   ========
Diluted earnings per share
  Income before extraordinary item.....  $  1.19   $   1.51

Edgar Filing: PENN NATIONAL GAMING INC - Form 424B2

25

   =======   ========
  Net income.....  $  1.19   $   1.51
   =======   ========

EBITDA.....  $84,632   $ 96,878

[…]

=======   ========

   S-20

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   TWELVE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2000

   PRO FORMA
   FOR
   MISSISSIPPI
   PROPERTIES
   PENN   MISSISSIPPI   CRC   PRO FORMA   AND CRC
   NATIONAL   PROPERTIES   ACQUISITION   ADJUSTMENTS   ACQUISITION
   (1)   (2)   (3)   (4)   (5)
   --------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

Revenues
  Gaming.....  $115,241   $117,288   $ 88,001   $   --   $320,530
  Racing.....   114,678   --   --   --   114,678
  Management servicing fees.....   --   --   14,173   --   14,173
  Other.....   15,234   16,741   2,159   --   34,134
   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------
Total revenues.....   245,153   134,029   104,333   --   483,515
   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------
Operating expenses
  Gaming.....   68,800   66,028   41,401   --   176,229
  Racing.....   77,090   --   --   --   77,090
  Other operating expenses.....   14,958   12,853   1,206   (269)(c)   28,748
  General and administrative.....   38,466   25,057   33,843   (2,448)(d)   94,918
  Depreciation and amortization.....   10,667   7,487   5,328   14,590 (a)   38,072
   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------
Total operating expenses.....   209,981   111,425   81,778   11,873   415,057
   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------
Income from operations.....   35,172   22,604   22,555   (11,873)   68,458
Interest income.....   1,727   113   1,726   --   3,566
Interest expense.....   (13,163)   (274)   (7,415)   (23,573)(b)   (44,425)
Earnings from joint venture.....   2,827   --   --   --   2,827
Other income (expense), net.....   --   (210)   (914)   --   (1,124)
   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------
Income before income taxes, minority
  interest and extraordinary item.....   26,563   22,233   15,952   (35,446)   29,302
Income tax expense.....   9,382   4,534   6,836   (10,437)(e)   10,315
   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------
Income before minority interest and
  extraordinary item.....   17,181   17,699   9,116   (25,009)   18,987
Minority interest.....   --   --   (2,397)   2,397 (f)   --
   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------
Income before extraordinary item.....   17,181   17,699   6,719   (22,612)   18,987

Extraordinary item.....   (6,583)   --   --   6,583 (g)   --
   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------

Net income.....  $ 10,598   $ 17,699   $  6,719   $(16,029)   $ 18,987

Edgar Filing: PENN NATIONAL GAMING INC - Form 424B2

26

   ========   ========   ========   ========   ========
Diluted earnings per share
  Income before extraordinary item.....  $   1.12   $   1.23
   ========   ========
  Net income.....  $   0.69   $   1.23
   ========   ========

EBITDA.....  $ 48,666   $109,357
   ========   ========

   S-21

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   TWELVE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2001

   PRO FORMA
   PENN   CRC   PRO FORMA   FOR CRC
   NATIONAL   ACQUISITION   ADJUSTMENTS   ACQUISITION
   (1)   (3)   (4)   (5)
   --------   -----------   -----------   -----------
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

Revenues
   Gaming.....  $326,958   $53,928   $   --   $380,886
   Racing.....   110,826   --   --   110,826
   Management servicing fees.....   5,480   7,815   --   13,295
   Other.....   31,948   --   --   31,948
   --------   -------   -------   --------
Total revenues.....   475,212   61,743   --   536,955
   --------   -------   -------   --------
Operating expenses
   Gaming.....   181,977   30,991   --   212,968
   Racing.....   77,512   --   --   77,512
   Other operating expenses.....   32,644   --   --   32,644
   General and administrative.....   83,916   15,027   (2,409)(d)   96,534
   Depreciation and amortization.....   30,216   2,964   4,892 (a)   38,072
   --------   -------   -------   --------
Total operating expenses.....   406,265   48,982   2,483   457,730
   --------   -------   -------   --------
Income from operations.....   68,947   12,761   (2,483)   79,225
   --------   -------   -------   --------
Interest income.....   3,195   (1,296)   --   1,899
Interest expense.....   (40,546)   (1,359)   (2,520)(b)   (44,425)
Earnings from joint venture.....   2,097   --   --   2,097
Other (expense), net.....   (691)   (691)   --   (1,382)
   --------   -------   -------   --------

Income before income taxes, minority interest and
  extraordinary item.....   33,002   9,415   (5,003)   37,414

Income tax expense.....   11,465   4,058   (2,353)(e)   13,170
   --------   -------   -------   --------

Income before minority interest and extraordinary
  item.....   21,537   5,357   (2,650)   24,244

Minority interest.....   --   (2,062)   2,062 (f)   --
   --------   -------   -------   --------
Income before extraordinary item.....   21,537   3,295   (588)   24,244

Edgar Filing: PENN NATIONAL GAMING INC - Form 424B2

27

   --------   -------   -------   --------
  Extraordinary item.....   --   --   --   --

Net income.....  $ 21,537   $ 3,295   $  (588)   $ 24,244
   ========   =======   =======   ========

Diluted earnings per share
  Income before extraordinary item.....  $   1.36   $   1.53
   ========   ========
  Net income.....  $   1.36   $   1.53
   ========   ========

EBITDA.....  $101,260   $119,394